TDS within the marsh. The more outflow, the more salt is flashed out.

The water budgeting was carried out, with the constraints of

75

• maintaining a constant area;

• the maximum design capacity of Al Khamissiya Canal is 40 m3/s, and

• the discharge of the feeders of the marsh from the Euphrates River varies within a range of

about ±25% of the measured discharges Table 8 and

• the average discharge from the Al Khamissiya canal in Table 9.

An example of the water budget calculation with different scenarios of water availability in the future

Table 10 shows the required inflow to maintain the maximum area of, e.g., 250 km2 discharge of Al

Khamissiya Canal is 15.6 m3 /s, Table 10 shows the monthly discharge can be released from the

suggested outlet to reduce the salinity in the marsh, and the value of 3.6 m3/s for June restricts a

minimum outflow discharge.

With the same procedure can make different scenarios, e.g., under the condition that the feeders'

discharges from the Euphrates River are 25% higher than the measured and a maximum inflow from

Al Khamissiya Canal of 40 m3/s, a maximum marsh area of 499 km2 can be reached.

Table 8: Averages Sum of inflow to Al-Hammar marsh from Euphrates Rivers feeders from 2015-2017 m3 /s.

Month Al Kurmashia Um Nakhla Right of Euphrates River canal Sum
Sum

+25%

Sum

-25%

Jan. 1.3 2.4 14.3 18.0 22.5 13.5

Feb. 1.6 2.7 10.6 14.9 18.6 11.2

Mar. 1.5 2.5 11.8 15.8 19.8 11.9

Apr. 1.6 2.7 16.6 20.9 26.1 15.7

May 1.2 2.5 11.5 15.2 19.0 11.4

Jun. 1.1 2.0 13.5 16.5 20.6 12.4

Jul. 1.7 2.3 14.8 18.8 23.5 14.1

Aug. 1.6 2.8 13.5 17.9 22.3 13.4

Sep. 1.8 3.3 14.0 19.0 23.8 14.3

Oct. 1.7 3.1 14.6 19.3 24.1 14.5

Nov. 1.2 2.1 6.7 10.1 12.6 7.5

Dec. 1.5 2.2 9.9 13.6 17.0 10.2

Averages 1.5 2.6 12.7 16.7 20.8 12.5

76

Table 9: Average Discharge m3 /s of Al Khamissiya from 2015-2017.

Month 2015 2016 2017 Average

Jan. 33.25 22.7 28.25 28.07

Feb. 28.88 14.2 12.1 18.39

Mar. 22.57 26.7 16.1 21.79

Apr. 47.7 34.3 18.65 33.55

May 25.1 27.17 26.7 26.32

Jun. 14.5 19.2 17.2 16.97

Jul. 0.3 18.03 13.7 10.68

Aug. 0 6.7 12.15 6.28

Sep. 0 20.1 6.55 8.88

Oct. 7.55 14.25 6.15 9.32

Nov. 7.6 0 0 2.53

Dec. 0 7.1 6.05 4.38

Average 15.62 17.54 13.63 15.60

77

Table 10: The average release discharge from the suggested outlet to keep maintain the maximum area of 250 km2 if the

discharge of Al Khamissiya Canal is 15.6 m3 /s.

Month Day
ETa

mm

ETa

m3/s

Average

monthly

Rain fall

mm

Rainfall

m3/s

Supplied Inflow from

Euphrates River by Feeders

m3/s

Outflow

m3/s

Jan. 31 98 9.1 2.6 0.01 18.0 24.51

Feb. 28 155 16.0 10.9 0.04 14.9 14.59

Mar. 31 212 19.8 12.8 0.04 15.8 11.64

Apr. 30 267 25.7 4.3 0.01 20.9 10.90

May 31 285 26.6 0.2 0.00 15.2 4.20

Jun. 30 296 28.5 0.0 0.00 16.5 3.60